HKIS
hrosF+vbd TYPE-S

UP ARAS5—
Rear Spoiler
HN ik EHBEAS

BAHF I TEMEZIKBEL T2V, REESHEAMCRTBHEAZEL,
[ELE KT 4xv b TYPE-S Y7 RKRA 55—
A & BEENR
31— F No. 53004—ATO039
A—h— - -EHE (LIS GRYV!X 4BA-GXPA16
TR [GI6E-GTS
£ H 2024 £ 4 A~

& =

OBAERMMDERIF 2025 F£3 ARAEFTTHINTT,
2025 £ 3 ALIRICEBEINE-EFAOBESICOVTIE, SELORFTEEETHEENEHOE L,

EEHmZE E03311-T10080-00 2025/3/10 4Emk Ver.3-1.01
(EEMET. &) (K) ITvF-7—-IR

TC®IC

OZDEITHKS KT 4 F v FTYPE-S ZHEEVEFWV=EEHIZHYDE S TSWWET,

BT (FEL T EMEFIKEL. TR TREREICRESNTVINEEFYREICTHEALLLESL,
AEFTUT T ETSEICHT BFTRALFZE0Y,

OAREZEFAREFZREIIIF T TWEE, BEREFLEFEZEADEROCEEERARICHILET B=BHICFo TV ERL
ABRFEEERBELTVET,

OLERXIIE=ZENAREGRUMBERERERALEZILICKYVRTLEBZRICOVTIE, BHTE—UZOEEZEZEVME
TOTHOMLHITTELSEZL,

OAREFZHEALTCELLEEY. REIESLIUZTNIHETI2ER. /-, BBEZFERATICENTELRNILIZLD
BREIZDEFELTL, —UOHERFWL=LIMET,

OARERIE/ —VIIEMEREEICHEIATEYET, / —VIILERUSNCERMFIEEE. REROMEE - HERUREMN
[SDOWTHREEW = LhRET,
OLEEEMNAEEETHAINE IDDHERETH>TLIESLY,
QOEBFEMMNBHETH >IGE. BEARICEI>TART 4 TERIZEVWHAEL, AERORMFTHERELZEELHY F£9,
HoML®H., BEEOEREZITOTIEEL,
OHEMICIFHMMREZLSD2ENHY F9, MFF. BEMICETMICAERDEEHLEZ LTI,

T - BEEOERR., 7 L—LICE—UIELCEEA.
OARHURIIHENIE L, BARREINDFADNFEETIHENHYETOTHOMLHITELIIZEL,
OARETDEFIINBEREED. REBDOFELCERZT I LAHY FT,
OARELFELHCBEIRT I LN HY FTOTCAEREAEZEDNDEEZ TR,
QO EATROMEATRRUVAED TEXESELORFEEFTEHEVEDLE LI,

BEREHET HEE. BRE - 3—FNo. - EfEK - IO UBKEEREICBEASZEL,

1




OARHMITHLIEN. MMATICHROLIEREALEL TR, BHTE—VEEZAVIRETOTHLALHITEILZEL,

O ELTHOHRHERAMBEEEMOETEIREHEZRFICEIYFNZEZTIEELHYET,

OELDEBRRVEERF. BIEMI 3 v TTH2>TLEEL,

OKRBRDERE - BE(F, EMMBEMIKFTROFHRIENLETY,

OKRHRFHEETHE. BR - RTAMINBETYT, MIOKRIE., BIKRBEDERICHNRLITIT>TLZE,

OARBRZELEET SR, FEUGLRTUNOEREIFEALGNTLES,

OAEN A=V YR UNDOEBREFERLEAICRELETES, E. MBRFCOVTE, ZHEFUEEZAEVEEA,

O_NHGZEFR. RXTCTOHEFTHARRMEENJCULLELGHEE, HAOMBELMEELOERAICKY., HEARE
2R - EADNREET DBELHYEITDT, HoMLHITHEILEEL,

L IEDEE ABREELKBREOVVALLEDICTREOIEEEERTFLTIEEN,
ARETETRDLOILHEEFXFAL. PEHRRTEEEADEBKRLARILEZRLTVLET,

MNELE rresrroemesie, $raEseas>TRits 5558

o (PEEFLRERENGEEASERABESAIHE (AR
NFE axmRostrgtsnsss
GEAMRE G, UBREPHRETHERSALMGAE (BRI, EWRARUHED

5 H
= [

OEXR L I — MK HBEEMAOWIBRUEE - KKZEMUET HHIZ, ROZEEFHOTILESLY,
- NYTUDIA T REFDE—ZFILERSN L THABEEZITOTLEEL,
IRV EENTEERL BIRLEGEVES AR ZEFS>THLTIEEL,

N =
NIE
ORI NBFRARUVSREITIENIZITHENTLIEELY,
CRFERARUSMELECEIZKY ., REDBEEMMNENIEEFNANIHY EFT,
cRKEDOHEREEBLES BTN DY FT,
O KRB (L FRP (H#RIE TSR F vy ) IR EEHET,
- EEBLAOEE, EERNMH S EER. BE. TROEFNANAHYET,
O FHXEEmOMIERIEX. HBHLEDARS Y FTHELTLIEEL,
QAR DFEERTHROATUTITORRIZIZHTEYT HR LI LAy oK EZZER L LETAREFBEOHEZITOTLIEELY,
QKR IEFHIIFEALEIZIE LT, BEMAAELTLIEELY,
QEERIZREAHTR - TRV EZFHALTLFEEL,

OFy FOBAMBEN—Y IR MIEBELTHY FI, BMATAICER, REOENCEEZHELTILESL,

@/ —TIN—YDRMATEHNALIEA —H—RHTOBREEFREZ L (HATHLIT>TLESL, BFEERENBFRICEN
BRIF. A—H—ITTITEACESEL,

OARBBOIFZNIEEIZToTLLEE, FELiY, BV avIEEZLNTLEEN, FFRRCHEDRRICA
YEF,

O/l b, Ty MEREY G TE THEICHAFTCEEIV, BEUEICHFTZTIE. RLFORCBAKELET.

O IHEED =, —BHHICINY / — A= VIFHBEXIEHRELLGEVESITRELTSEEWL, F, /—TIIL—Y
ZIA T ARE, MEZTRATAVE S ICENTEHRICEI—F T LTS,

2 53004-AT039_3-1. 01



FEER
BEFICIEBEDEIN - VUZEHCE. UTOFIEZESF>TLIEZELY,
- BEEERICERAORMFITZTLD. BEECERMCIEEZHRBLTLESWD, DI - BEZORS. U L—L4LIZIE—Y)

BLCEEA.

- RBYFICTHANE BE - BT - 72— —HEFH) £17oTIEEIL,

1) AESZREICETYIRX -2 aAVEADEL>TWSEENHYEITOT, )aAVFH T - T FETHSICHR

BEZIToTLIEELY,

2) #EVY R (#240 ~ #400 F2E) #HEAL., FAMY ZEORAERERICH T4 VI LTRMAITEToOTLEELY,
) BELYavA T - 7t b UETHIE -
4) F5A4A7— - IJz—H4—NEBEFTNET,
5) 734 <— - H 7z —H—0EB%, YR (#3200 ~FBE) THEY VT VI ETVLET,

CREICECDHR—ILFERELTVWIIEERAHYET, FryvI L, BETHNETEELEZ L TLEIL,

EREZETOTLEEL,

FERETERFBETIT TS L, EHFEIRT ARII LR S0 CERY T,

F BHTOMDEM - BRIZDVWTREE A —D—RITORIRGRAZIZR > TS,

OEMICIIMFHREZFLS DENHY T, B+, BEFMCERICAERDOREHOEELTLIEELY,
NI - BHEZRORSR

.V L—LIZE—ELERA.

N=Y YR}
No. mA 2N No. TS N

Y7 RKA S5— 2 > SR— S8l ;’

Y7 RRALS5— 7 Q Accessory Kit
2 RH AN S| meiEz—=t
3 "_’/u;‘*’” ‘: 6| mmmmE

[
Accessory Kit
No. B% Wk "= No. B% Wk 3
. . WL YiEs )

1 AL+ %2%9 M6-20 g srl éiéb M5-15
2| I5vUryk \@y’ M6 4| I5vUF b ‘@y’ 5

53004-AT039_3-1. 01



Bt A&

EHRICERZIT TS,

UTOIREIEMERTRTLTOVETS, ERERAILRAKOBRIZE>THVETODT,

(1) VF7RRAF—LHIZWLEYLLHARZ »ARIL + M5-15 Z &
RALTA=U/IRRIILH ZEAFFTSESL, (B1)
WCYIEHARE VR bORLEICER LD YV H
(LOCTITE243 t8& ) EZEML T &L,

BT DRSS RERED-HLLC Y IEHARE VRIL b
TRELCII0OFy FERLTEELTESLY,

2 YTFNNR=THOI )y T2@EImM LTS,

(E2)

@) UTFNUNR—ICKIDMETO 6 DNRZERITTIZELY,

(E3)

IN—T X%V LH

WCYLEsH M5
R 2RI b
Wo-15 €1 o /[
O—q g /
) // 3
I5vTFy b ;
M5 YT ARA

53004-AT039_3-1. 01



4) Fv b=V EFERALTYT7RARSS—LHZERFIHTL
sk, (H4)
ARIL b M6-20 (% (2) TERSMLI=V Yy TRZBELCEE
LTLEELY,
AL DR CAICER LAY I F| (LOCTITE243 A2 &)
EEMLTSEE,

PAA N

—
ol

AL~ M6-20

T ROHER
IO UIRERTDORESR IO URBBEOESR
FERIER FER HEERIER TR
N T - IR—REDRENEE> TV . EBERIZK B FHF I,
NYTYDIAFRFEFICTTr—TILE—ZF)L TA R GREICERBITHLD
MREEICEFIT 5N TIVS D, IVOUEEIEL, RILEBBATLELD
RILE - F v FMEOFEOENITE L. ( BT ER D& 1T HESE )
AT I =S RAMOE R E T L TLVELD.

- g8

BBEIEER L TV OIS, BEZEET AAICEIB T BERRET > TIZEL,

OLRELEBIRFAN—DERETT. BITREL TS,

Q@1 —H—IZaTFNICRBESNTVSIEREUNMIFMREFIKBEL TS,

OHEZFNEEEIEEFHRCBES TIHHEMICHLE T, BTEMREBEICEKELTIESL,

OETH., BE - BER - RBZFODEEAH - IGEIZIK. A—HF—TZa7I)LIZH>THBAL TS,

OKRBREEONDIFIEL, BT ROA—FT—D=OITHRGAEEEELLZE,

OARHUMEREN BN TR, BT EFREBICEKELTIESL,

OEFABEHTOREEEITTIZEL,

OBFANK., RTAEERKRIZHEE, TVIANFETOTLEEN, P uF— (FRBEH. aoN\Y U FFEEFEFATVD
M) OFERZEITTILEEN,

OFEHMICAIL b - F v MBICEAOAEINGONERERL TS,

O - EMFTARMRMNHE - EM LGS, HELICEBET IMERIILTIESL,

OARHMEFBR. RRXTTOHEFTHAARANNCLULELLGSEE, HAOHMELHEELOERICLY ., HEREAITRE,
EHNREST HHEENHYFEIDTHOMALHITHEIFZEL,

5 53004-AT039_3-1. 01




S@

https://www.hks-power.co.jp/

HREM Ty F 77— T2
T418-0192 #EEZT=HILIL7181

BMITIES - endl
Unauthorized reproductionis strictly prohibited.

6

53004-AT039_3-1. 01



HK'S

Body Kit TYPE-S

UP ARAS5—
Rear Spoiler
Instruction Manual

NAME OF PRODUCT | Body Kit TYPE-S Rear Spoiler
PART NUMBER 53004-AT039
APPLICATION TOYOTA GR Yaris 4BA-GXPA16

ENGINE G16E-GTS
YEAR 2025 -
REMARKS

Published in March, 2025 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
E03311-T10080-00

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service opera-
tions on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair
procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always
have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory service manual.

@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions to avoid
any possible damage and/or accidents.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

@ This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be guaran-
teed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@ Check if your vehicle is applicable for this product.

@ If vehicle was repaired after being previously damaged in an accident, body dimensions may have slightly changed and
may cause difficulties when installing this product. Check the vehicle conditions before installation.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to
check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

@ Occasional small, shallow scratches in the product surface are a result of the production process and will not affect product
finish after proper preparation and painting

@ The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

@ This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

@ For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents due to installation or use of this product.

@ Driving on a public road for modified vehicles may be a subject to regulations.

@ Installation and painting of this product should be carried out by a professional workshop.

@ Installation and painting of this product requires special tools and knowledge.

@ Installation of this product requires modification of vehicle body panels and product parts. Follow the provided installation
manual and perform it safely.

@ Do not use any parts that are not included in this product during the installation.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents, damage or defect occurred due to use of parts not included in the part list of this
product.

@ Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

7 53004-AT039_3-1. 01



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

& WARNING  When there is a possibility of death or serious injury.

When it is assumed that workers or users will be injured.

A CAUTION When it is expected that extended property damage accident will occur.
(Expansion property loss is property damage caused by the product. [For example,
vehicle damage and burnout])

/\ WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

/\ CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ This product contains items made of FRP. (FRP: Fiber Reinforced Plastics)
- Deformation, damage or discoloration may occur due to excessive force, impact or high heat applied.
@ Modified parts of the painted surface need to be painted to prevent corrosion.
@ Before securing the bolts after all the painting was done, apply the screw locking agent.
@ Reinforcement of the product may be required depending on the usage conditions.
@ Always wear the safety goggles and protective mask during your work.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may result in
product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

PAINTING PROCEDURE

During painting follow the below instructions to prevent the cracks or breaks.
- Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted
parts and doesn’t accept return.

- Prepare surface before painting. (clean and degrease, prime, paint etc.)
1) Using silicone remover or acetone to degrease the product surface from remaining wax or silicone.
2) Sand the surface, remove scratches by sandpaper (#240 to #400).
3) Degrease again by silicone remover or acetone and dry-wipe.
4) Prime.
5) After applying a primer, sand the surface again with sandpaper (#320 or higher)

- Check the pinholes on the surface and treat them if necessary.

- Dry at ambient temperatures. If forcibly drying, the temperature must be below 50°C/122°F.

- For other materials or tools, follow the instructions according to each manufacturer.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and paint-
ing to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

8 53004-AT039_3-1. 01



PARTS LIST

No. Description QT Image No. Description QT
Rear Bumper Spoiler ’/ D2 Barge Panel
1 LH 1 / 4 RH 1
Rear Bumper Spoiler N \Q :
2 RH 1 AN 5 Accessory Kit 1
3 Bargﬁ:anel 1 6 | Instruction Manual | 1
Accessory Kit
No. Description QT Image Remarks No. Description QT Image Remarks
Tamper proof
1 Bolt 4 % M6-20 3 Button Head Bolt 4 % M5-15
2 Flange Nut 4 \«@y’ M6 4 Flange Nut 6 @ M5

53004-AT039_3-1. 01



INSTALLATION

The following procedure refers to the left side of the vehicle.
The same procedure is required for the right side as well.

(1) Install the barge panel LH to the rear bumper spoiler LH
with M5-15 tamper proof button head bolts and M5 flange
nuts. (Dia. 1)

Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to
the threaded part of the tamper proof button bolts.

When installing, turn the flange nuts instead of the tamper
proof button bolts to secure the unit to protect the paint.

(2) Remove 2 clips from the bottom of the rear bumper.
(Dia. 2)

(3) Make a 6mm hole in the rear bumper at the position of
diagram 3. (Dia. 3)

Barge Panel LH
Tamper Proof
Button

’\
Head Bolt

Flange Nut

M5

M5-15 €= 4
>

—

Flange Nut
M5

Rear Bumper Spoiler
LH

[Dia. 1

17mm

\

\

53004-AT039_3-1. 01



(4) Install the rear bumper spoiler LH to the factory rear
bumper with suplied parts. (Dia. 4)

Secure the M6-20 bolts through the clip hole removed in (2). J—e—@ Flange Nut M5

Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to Flange Nut M6

the threaded part of the tamper proof button bolts.

- /7

Bolt M6-20

[Dia.4

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
e Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.

Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.

- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

- Avoid using an automatic car wash.

- For cleaning and care for this product, a wax coating is required same as for the body surface. Do not use a thinner which con-
tains the organic solvent or polishing compound.

- Regularly check if the bolts and nuts are secured firmly.

- Remove this product immediately if the product was damaged or deformed by accident or accidental contact.

- Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

11 53004-AT039_3-1. 01



https://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BMPTIES - endl
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

12

53004-AT039_3-1. 01



